Note 13 	 Current receivables
Note 14 	 Cash and cash equivalents
Note 15 	 Equity
Note 16 	 Interest bearing debt and

derivatives
Note 17	 Other non-current and

current liabilities
Note 18	 Financial instruments
Note 19 	 Financial risk
Note 20	 Business combinations
Note 21 	 Management remuneration
Note 22	 Related parties
Note 23	 Collateral and guarantees
Note 24	 Subsidiaries, associates and

non-controlling interests
Note 25 	 Largest shareholders,

numbers of shares held by
management and board of
directors

Note 26 	 Subsequent events

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CONTENTS   |   YEAR IN REVIEW   |   ABOUT CRAYON   |   ESG   |   BOARD OF DIRECTORS' REPORT   |   GOVERNANCE   |   FINANCIALS

Sensitivity
The Group has identified currency risk (foreign exchange risk, primarily with respect to EUR, SEK, DKK, GBP, INR, CHF
and USD) and floating interest rate risk as the two important financial risk factors it is exposed to and discloses the
respective sensitivity analysis as follows:

(NOK thousands)  2022 EBITDA
NOK

appreciates 10%
NOK

depreciates 10%  2021 EBITDA
NOK

appreciates 10%
NOK

depreciates 10%

Currency
SEK  117,759  -11,776  11,776  98,593  -9,859  9,859
DKK  99,445  -9,944  9,944  63,786  -6,379  6,379
EUR  113,870  -11,387  11,387  112,744  -11,274  11,274
USD  60,582  -6,058  6,058  57,582  -5,758  5,758
INR  60,723  -6,072  6,072  46,850  -4,685  4,685
CHF  28,300  -2,830  2,830  19,545  -1,955  1,955
AUD  106,803  -10,680  10,680  14,052  -1,405  1,405
ISK  25,884  -2,588  2,588  40,716  -4,072  4,072
Effect of sensitivity  -61,337  61,337  -45,387  45,387

The following table presents the maturity profile of the group's financial liabilities based on contractual payments and
non-cancellable lease payments.

All amounts presented in the table are undiscounted cash flows:

Maturity profile 2022
(NOK thousands) 2023 2024 2025 2026-> Total

Bond loan 0 0  1,800,000 0  1,800,000
Other financial liabilities  45,710  33,185 0 0  78,895
Revolving credit facility 0 0  900,001 0  900,001
Other current interest bearing
debt  121,796 0 0 0  121,796
Accounts Payable  6,563,280 0 0 0  6,563,280
Lease payments  97,435  87,749  74,010  335,841  595,035
Total  6,828,222  120,934  2,774,011  335,841  10,059,007

NOTE 20	 Business combinations
2022 Acquisitions
Additions include two smaller acquisitions in Finland (solvit) and the UK (Fischer) aggregating NOK 14m. The remaining
amount is an adjustment to a prior period error.

2021 Acquisitions
Sensa Ehf. (Island)
On April 8, 2021 Crayon Group acquired 100% of the voting shares in Sensa Ehf. Sensa is a leading IT services company
for providing hosting and operations services as well as communications and security solutions to the corporate market.
The company is based in Reykjavik, Iceland. The company provides services and solutions on Microsoft, Amazon